ORIGINAL TO GENERAL FILES

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
STATE OF GEORGIA

OFFICE OF DESIGN POLICY & SUPPORT
INTERDEPARTMENTAL CORRESPONDENCE

FILE P.I. #s 0006293, 0006877, & 0007694 OFFICE  Design Policy & Support
CSMSL-0006-00(293), CSSTP-0006-00(877) &
CSSTP-0007-00(694)
Coweta County
GDOT District 3 - Thomaston DATE June 18,2013
SR 16 @ CR 217/Pine Rd. Intersection Improvements,
SR 16 Widening tfrom [-85 to US 27 AlIt/US 29, &
SE Newnan Bypass Ext. from SR 16 to Turkey Creek Rd.

A e =

FROM 4 Brent Story, State Design Policy Engineer

TO SEE DISTRIBUTION
SUBJECT APPROVED LOCATION & DESIGN REPORT

Attached is the approved Location and Design Report with Notice of Location & Design Approval
for the above subject project.

Attachment

DISTRIBUTION:

Bobby Hilliard, Program Control Administrator

Genetha Rice-Singleton, State Program Delivery Engineer
Glenn Bowman, State Environmental Administrator
Kathy Zahul, State Traffic Engineer

Phil Copeland, State Right-of-Way Administrator

Lisa Myers, State Project Review Engineer

Cindy VanDyke, State Transportation Planning Administrator
Ken Thompson, Location Bureau Chief

Angela Robinson, Financial Management Administrator
Thomas Howell, District Engineer

Bill Rountree, District Preconstruction Engineer

Jack Reed, District Planning & Programming Engineer
David Neighbors, Acting Area Engineer - D3, A6

Adam Smith, Project Manager

BOARD MEMBER - 3rd Congressional District



FILE

FROM

TO

SUBJECT

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
STATE OF GEORGIA

i e e e

INTERDEPARTMENT CORRESPONDENCE

Pl No. 0007694 SE/Newnan Bypass Extension, office Program Delivery
CSSTP-0007-00(694),

Pl No. 0006877 SR16 Widening, CSSTP-0006-00(877),

Pl No. 0006293 US29/27Alt./SR14 @ SR 16 and Pine Rd Intersection Improvements, CSMSL-
QOP6-00(293), Coweta County

%4 M - DATE June 3, 2013
g iy
Gengmice-smgle , State Program Delivery Engineer

Brent Story, State Design Policy Engineer
Attn: State Conceptual Design Group Manager |

Request for Location and Design Approval

Project Descriptions

Pl No. 0007694, Southeast Newnan Bypass Extension: The project is located near the center of
Coweta County, to the southeast of the City of Newnan, and slightly northwest of Interstate 85
Interchange 41 for SR 14/US 29. The project is an extension of the existing Newnan Crossing
Bypass which currently terminates at Turkey Creek Road from the north. This segment of the
overall Newnan Bypass will extend approximately 1.6 miles on new alignment between Turkey
Creek Road and SR 16, and will include a stop controlled intersection at the termini at SR 16 and
Turkey Creek Road. The project section includes four, 12 ft. lanes with a raised 20 ft. median and
standard 10 ft. rural shoulders with a 6.5 ft. paved bicycle shoulder. The project will cross over
the Central of Georgia Railway near the approach to Turkey Creek Road at its northerly
terminus; and will cross over wetlands, floodplains, a discharge stream of East Newnan Lake,
and Turkey Creek through the central segment of the project before connecting to SR 16 at its
southerly terminus. This project will be coordinated with the SR 16 widening (PI 0006877) that
begins just before the |-85 overpass to its intersection with US 29/27 Alt.

PI No. 0006877, SR 16 Widening: The project is located near the center of Coweta County, to
the southeast of the City of Newnan, and slightly north of the Interstate 85 Interchange 41 for SR
14/US 29. The project provides capacity and operational improvements for a short segment of
SR 16 as a connecting link between the proposed SE/Newnan Bypass (Pl 0007694) and the
proposed intersection improvements at US29/27Alt./SR14 at SR16 and Pine Road (P1 0006293).
This segment of SR 16 will be widened and reconstructed approximately 0.50 miles on existing



alignment between Interstate 85 and US 29/27, and will include a traffic signal controlled T-type
intersection where the proposed Newnan Bypass intersects SR 16. The proposed section
includes four, 12 ft. lanes with standard rural 10 ft. shoulders with a 6.5 ft. paved bicycle
shoulder. The proposed section for this project will match with the proposed section of SR16 for
project CSMSL-0006-00(293).

PI No. 006293, US29/27 Alt./SR14 at SR16 and Pine Road Intersection Improvements: The 0.62
mile long project is located in Central Coweta County, to the southeast of the City of Newnan
and just north of the interchange of 1-85 and US29/27 Alt./SR14. The project provides
operational and capacity improvements to the existing intersection of US29/27Alt./SR14 at
SR16. The project proposes to construct a four leg intersection by relocating Pine Road to tie in
from the west and install a traffic signal. The project proposes to construct additional lanes for
US29/27AIt/SR14 and for SR16 through the intersection. The proposed section for
US29/27Alt./SR14 includes four, 12 ft. lanes with standard rural 10 ft. shoulders with a 6.5 ft.
paved shoulder. The Pine Road section proposes two, 12 ft. lanes with rural and urban shoulders
placed at strategic locations to minimize right of way impacts.

Concept Approval Dates:
PI No. 0007694, CSSTP-0007-00(694), — June 6", 2009
PI No. 0006877, CSSTP-0006-00(877),— January 2" 2008
PI No. 0006293, CSMSL-0006-00(293),— May 5™ 2005, Revised — August 3" 2010

Concept/VE Study Update:
e PI0007694 :

1. Per the modifications to the GDOT Complete Streets Policies, widening of paved
shoulder from 4 ft. to 6.5 ft to accommodate bikeable shoulder. (Note — this
revises the VE Study implementation of the 4 ft. paved shoulder)

2. There will be no traffic signal controlled intersections on the project (Note — this
revises the Concept Report)

3. The minimum number of bridge crossings will be one at the Central of Georgia
Railroad (Note — this revises the Concept Report)

e P10006877:

1. The proposed intersection with the Newnan Bypass will not have a traffic signal.

2. The posted and design speed of SR 16 is 55 mph

3. The proposed typical section of SR16 is rural with four 12 ft. travel lanes, one 12
foot flush median, and 10 ft. shoulders (6.5 ft. paved)

4. Per the modifications to the GDOT Complete Streets Policies, roadway striping
and rumble strip modifications to accommodate bikeable shoulders.



Environmental Document Type, Approval date & any Reevaluations

Categorical Exclusion (CE) was approved for Pl No. 0006293 on January 2" 2007. The project
was, at a later date and at the request of Mr. Bill Farr of FHWA, added to the combined
Environmental Assessment (EA) w/ a FONSI for projects PI No. 0007694 and Pl No. 0006877. The

g

Environmental Assessment for the three projects was approvedon _June (3, 2013

Public Involvement

Because originally the project CSMSL-0006-00(293) required a CE, public involvement was not a
prerequisite for advancement and approval of the environmental document. When the project
was included with the environmental document of projects CSSTP-0007-00(694) and CSST-0006-
00(877), project CSMSL-0006-00(293) required public involvement. Public involvement for all
three projects is as follows:

» A Public Information Open House for projects CSSTP-0007-00(694) and CSST-0006-
00(877) was held on March 26" 2008 at the Coweta County Fairgrounds in Newnan
Georgia. A total of 97 people attended and a total of fifteen (15) comment forms and two
(2) verbal statements were received:

e Zero (0) comments were in opposition to the projects.

e Thirteen (13) comments were in support of the projects

e Three (3) comments were in favor of the projects if certain conditions were addressed.

e Some comments stated that the project was taking too long.

¢ Some comments stated that they preferred a limited access facility.

e Some comments stated concern that the project would bring too much development to
the area.

The comments regarding limited access were addressed in design.

» A Public Hearing Open House for projects CSSTP-0007-00(694), CSST-0006-00(877), and
CSMSL-0006-00(293), was held on January 10™, 2013 at the Coweta County Fairgrounds
in Newnan Georgia. A total of 111 people attended and a total of 19 comment forms and
two (2) verbal statements were received. Also 2 additional comments were received
during the ten-day comment period following the public hearing.

e All comments were in favor of the projects

e Some comments stated that a traffic signal should be installed at the Turkey Creek Road
Intersection.

e Some comments were in regards to the East Newnan Baptist Church needing a dedicated
turn lane.

e One comment stated that the curve on Pine Road was too sharp.



Consistency with Approved Planning

The design description as presented herein and submitted for approval is consistent with the
approved/revised Concept Reports.

Recommendations:

It is recommended that the location and design for the project be approved and that the
attached Notice be approved for advertising.

concors _ Lol aipnlih (713

lrECtor of Eng//neerm

¥4 /ﬂ/// b33

Chief Engineer Date

DATE OF LOCATION AND DESIGN APPROVAL: <Jrce [ &, 2013

BKH:SH:AS
Attachments:
e Sketch Map
e Typical Sections
e (Cost Estimate
e Notice of Location and Design Approval



Coweta County, PI Nos. 0007694, 0006877, and 0006293

% O g y N i VR | N )
\" ,\-E}asl:?ﬁ"‘.m.“ |y e e T T P ﬁ a I:. M T 3 { T
R Y ) . . t
g Source: 7.5 Minute USGS Topographic Quads N
— — . A - E—a—-l -

;i X | =

Interstate 85 “

TONTA

1 enpprokEct |

Project Limits
PI# 0007694

Fast Newnan

Gordon Road

US 29/27 Alt./
SR 14

Project Limits P&
0007694/ P| #0006877

Preject Limits
Pl# 0006293

Project Limits
PI# 0006877

Project Limits PI#
0006293/ P| #0006877

o

N <

Legend

X o e S

7210 625,250 2,500 3,750 5,000 . Project Location SN e
Ef = = = TN i mmmm Fxisting Newnan Bypass | A :
Figure 1: Project Location Map

Newnan Bypass Southeast Segment Date:  Dct2012
Coweta County, Georgia
1 ,‘ o j‘ GDOT Projects CSSTP-0007-00{694),
@ - CSSTP-0006-00(877) & CSMSL-0006-00{293)
s Pl #0007654, 0006877 & 0006253




10°-0" 247 -0" 10°-0" 10°-0" 24°-0" 10°-0" 12-0" 1 2°-0"
12°-0" | /2°-0" 12°-0" | 12°-0"
16 -6" Travel Lan [~ Travel Lane Profile Griade Travel Lane | Travel Lane
PAVED
BIKE

SHLDR. J 20" 2 -0"
Lh | e
i

, A —————— | _2x . e
6% P — _ 4 PSS EXISTING
e GROUND
4 S b
777777777777 e L - 2
””” EXISTING T B et
GROUND
/2°-0" WIDTH VARIES J_ WIDTH VARIES /0°-0" 12°-0" 40"
/8°-0" TO 42-0" o 187-0" TO 42°-0"
= |
|
i Profile Grade
|
|
|
2 BT N5~
-4 EXISTING
——————————— - GROUND
EXISTING -
GROUND
4-0'  127-0" 10°-0 30°-0" L 42°-0" 2'-6"  9'-6"
|
L 6°-6" /12°-0" e /12°-0" | 12" -0 | 12°-0" | /12°-0" | 12°-0"
PAVED SHIDR. Travel Lane | Travel Lane | Turn Lane I Travel Lane | Travel Lane | Turn Lane
’J |
!
1 S i Ty aa EYISTING
| SIDEWALK
| Profile Grade _ GROUND
I 27
| 2% (MAX.
P B ERAEN T3
(2 4:! | T e
GROUND %
4-1F‘LL) X1ST
77777 EXISTING

ERii U.S. 29/ STATE ROUTE 14
TYPICAL SECTION III

VARIES 10°-0" 12°-0" L 12°-0" X 10°-0" VARIES 32°-0" TQ 352-0"

(427-0" TO 44°-0") Travel Lane Travel Lane

Profie Grade

— £z, Wb EXIST e
K GROUND
4\: | Y 2@0
EXISTiNG P <y 4
GROUND s

COUNTY ROAD 217 Roths®
TYPICAL SECTION IV



DEP: RTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
STATE OF G iOR L

INTERDEPARTMENT CORRESPONDENCE

FILE PROJECT NoJCSSTP-0007-00(694) |,|Coweta County OFFICE |Program
Delivery

SR 34 SEBYPASSFM . 16/US 27 ALT TO CR 122/TURKEY

P.I. No. }0007694

FROM |Adam Smith, Project Manager

TO Lisa L. Myers, Project Review Engineer

SUBJECT REVISIONS TO PROGRAMMEN COSTS
MNGT LET DATE |5/15/2014

PROJECT MANAGER {Adam Smith

] MNGT R/W DATE {4/15/2013

PROGRAMMED COST (TPro W/OUT INFLATION) LAST ESTIMATE UPDATE
CONSTRUCTION  $/|16,085,870.25 DATE {10/25/11
RIGHT OF WAY  ${3,688,000.00 DATE {10/25/11
UTILITIES ${35,490.00 DATE {10/25/2011
REVISED COST ESTIMATES

CONSTRUCTION* ${18,116,554.19

RIGHT OF WAY  ${3,889,000.00

UTILITIES ${37,265.00

* Costs contain|5 | % Engineering and Inspection

REASON FOR COST INCREASE |The revised Construction Cost is reflective of latest unit prices
and also includes an increase in Grading Complete for rock found
within the project limits. The increase in the Local Utility Cost
was coordinated with D3 utilities. The increase in the right of way

osts are the result of using the more accurate GDOT Right of Way
E\jost Estimating work sheet.

Revised: March 14, 2012



CONTINGENCY SUMMARY

Construction Cost Estimate: ${16,460,307.32 (Base Estimate)
Engineering and Insp :ion: $]823,015.37 Jase Estimate x %)
Total Liquid AC Adjustment  ${833,231.50 (From attached worksheet)
Construction Total: $/18,116,554.19

REIMBURSABLE UTILITY COST

Utility Owner Reimbursable Cost

[temized Costs not sub. in timely1 inner by UTL Comp. Coordinated with D3 UTL

Attachments



Processed Date; 9/14/12

JOB NUMBER: 0007694

SPEC YEAR:

o1

DETAILED COST ESTIMATE

Job; 0007694

FED/STATE PROJECT NUMBER

DESCRIPTION: SR 34 SE BYPASS FM SR 16/US 27 ALT TO CR 122/TURKEY CREEK RD

0010 - ROADWAY

Uy
0017
0018
0019
0039
0044
0049
0064
0069
0074
0079
041

0142
0146
0147
0152
0157
0161

162
0167
0172
0177
0182
0187

10U 1wy
201-1500
205-0001
206-0002
310-1101
318-3000
402-1812
402-3121
402-3130
402-3190
413-1000
432-0206
433-1000
436-1000
441-0740
441-6012
446-1100
620-0100
634-1200
641-1160
641-1200
641-5001
641-5012
643-8200

NN20 - BRIDGE

uive
0197
0202
0207

File Lo

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This document may contain confidential and/or privileged information. Any unauthorized duplication, disclosure,

D4a-DuuY
543-9000
627-1030
627-1100

Div of

fRuvy)

1.000

221800.000
109000.000
45000.000

2000.000
500.000

30000.000

6500.000
9000.000
7000.000
4000.000
1100.000
6500.000
1500.000

17000.000

800.000
2500.000
100.000
500.000
6700.000
9.000
10.000
3000.000

fRa

1.000

16000.000

1struction > CES

600.000

LS
CcYy
CcY
TN
TN
TN
TN
™
TN
GL
SY
8Y

sY
LF
LF
LF

LF

L L

LS
SF
LF

ITEMS FOR JOB 0007694

W -

$1,5625,000.00000 CLEARING & GRUBBING - CSSTP-0007-00(694)
$10.00000 UNCLASS EXCAV
$7.00000 BORROW EXCAV, INCL MATL
$18.50000 GR AGGR BASE CRS, INCL MATL
$21.01000 AGGR SURF CRS
$90.00000 RECYL AC LEVELING,INC BM&HL
$70.00000 RECYL AC 25MM SP,GP1/2,BM&HL
$63.53399 RECYL AC 12.5MM SP,GP2,BM&HL
$73.54000 RECYL AC 19 MM SP,GP 1 OR 2 ,INC BM&HL
$3.90000 EBITUM TACK COAT
$2.91991 MILL ASPH CONC PVMT/ 1.50" DEP
$126.50630 REINF CONC APPROACH SLAB
$5.32946 ASPH CONC CURB - CSSTP-0007-00(694)
$24.76618 CONC MED!AN, 4 IN
$16.61682 CONC CURB & GUTTER/ 6"X24"TP2
$4.93015 FVMT REF FAB STRIPS, TP2,18 INCH WIDTH
$26.31021 TEMP BARRIER, METHOD NO. 1
$101.48623 RIGHT OF WAY MARKERS
$35.84365 GUARDRAIL, TP T
$15.43292 GUARDRAIL, TP W
$633.79449 GUARDRAIL ANCHORAGE, TP 1
$1,809.70872 GUARDRAIL ANCHORAGE, TP 12
$1.29525 BARRIER FENCE {ORANGE), 4 FT

SUBTOTAL FOR ROADWAY:

$1,000,000.00000 CONSTR OF BRIDGE COMPLETE - 170+00 RT
$51.70000 MSE WALL FACE, GTR 30 FT HT, WALL NO - 170+00 L.F
$75.33000 COPING A, WALL NO - 170+00 LF
SUBTOTAL FOR BRIDGE:

Page1of3

distribution/ retransmission or taking of any action in reliance upon the material in this document is strictly forbidden.

$1,525,000.00
$2,218,000.00
$763,000.00
$832,500.00
$42,020.00
$45,000.00
$2,100,000.00
$412,970.94
$661,860,00
$27,300.00
$11,679.64
$139,156.93
$34,641.49
$37,149.27
$282,485.94
$3,944.12
$65,775.53
$10,148.62
$17,921.83
$103,400.56
$5,704.15
$18,097.09
$3,885.75
$9,586,641.86

$1,000,000.00
$827,200.00
$45,198.00
$2,872,398.00



Processed Date: 8/14/12

Job: 0007694
0030 - DRAINAGE
{74 P2 2ur-ugus ZUoUULUU L VUL VA T WY b e et
0217 500-3101 3100000 CY $350.99536 CLASS A CONCRETE
0221 500-3200 80.000 CY $373.08562 CL B CONC
0222 500-3800 10.000 CY $825.64731 CL A CONC, INCL REINF STEEL
0227 511-1000 220500.000 LB $0.69434 BAR REINF STEEL
0232 550-1180 6200.000 LF $27.34847 STM DR PIPE 18",H 1-10
0237 550-1183 700.000 LF $37.42000 STM DR P{PE 18",H 20-25
0242 550-1240 2000.000 LF $35.80432 STM DR PIiPE 24" H 1-10
0247 550-1242 150.000 LF $44.97000 STM DR PIPE 24" H 15-20
0252 550-1483 310.000 LF $103.54000 STM DR PIPE 48 H 20-25
0257 550-2180 500.000 LF $25.43343 SIDE DR PIPE 18" H 1-10
0262 550-3318 10.000 EA $668.52765 SAFETY END SECTION 18",STD,4:1
0267 550-3518 10.000 EA $589.12263 SAFETY END SECTION 18",STD,6:1
0272 550-4218 15.000 EA $459.10478 FLARED END SECT 18 IN, ST DR
0277 550-4224 10.000 EA $616.11982 FLARED END SECT 24 IN, ST DR
0282 577-1100 10.000 EA $1,087.36000 METAL DR INLET - CMPLT ASSMBLY
0287 668-1100 30.000 EA $1,953.40018 CATCH BASIN, GP 1
0292 668-1100 30.000 EA $1,953.40018 CATCH BASIN, GP 1
0297 668-2100 8.000 EA $1,782.57043 DROP INLET, GP 1
0302 668-2110 30.000 LF $209.38333 DROP INLET, GP 1, ADDL DEPTH
0307 668-4300 10,000 EA $1,746.52665 STORM SEWMANHOLE, TP 1
0312 668-4311 35.000 LF $198.58141 ST SEWMANMNOLE, TP 1,A DEP,CL 1
0317 668-6000 3.000 EA $1,480.46889 SPRING BOX
0321 668-8011 60.000 SF $46.76000 SAFETY GRATE, TP 1
0040 - SIGNING & MARKING
UL DO~ 1ULY EETTAT VIR WL I E e s e agn e eemn e e n =
0327 636-1033 650.000 SF $19.13837 HWY SIGNS, TP1MAT,REFLSHTP 8
0332 636-2070 500.000 LF $7.12787 GALV STEEL POSTS, TP 7
0337 636-2090 325.000 LF $7.04475 GALV STEEL POSTS, TP 9
0342 636-5010 50.000 EA $27.31000 DELINEATOR, TP 1
0347 652-0120 40.000 EA $38.93000 FPAVEMENT MARKING, ARROW, TP 2
0352 653-0160 2.000 EA $129,94000 THERM PVMT MARK, ARROW, TP 6
0357 653-0210 2.000 EA $112.39282 THERM PVMT MARK, WORD , TP 1
0362 653-0220 2000 EA $88.30800 THERM PVMT MARK, WORD , TP 2
0387 653-1704 200.000 LF $5.41349 THERM SOLID TRAF STRIPE, 24" WH
0372 653-2501 4.000 LM $1,646.61808 THERMO SOLID TRAF ST, 5IN, WH
0377 653-2502 4.000 M $1,850.23467 THERMO SOLID TRAF ST, 5IN YE
0382 6534501 4000 GLM $1,053.65123 THERMO SKIP TRAF ST, 5 IN, WHi
0387 653-6004 2000.000 sY $3.23329 THERM TRAF STRIPING, WHITE
0392 653-6006 250.000 SY $3.56654 THERM TRAF STRIPING, YELLOW
0397 654-1001 200.000 EA $3.32480 RAISED PVMT MARKERS TP 1
0402 654-1003 200.000 EA $3.35342 RAISED PVMT MARKERS TP 3
0407 657-1085 100.000 LF $6.05649 PRF PL SD PVT MKG,8",B/W,TP PB
0050 - SIGNAL ISTALLATION
uaz Doy-quUG UL L L
0417 647-1000 1.000 LS $75,000,00000 TRAF SIGNAL INSTALLATION NO - CSSTP-0007-00(694)
Page 2 of 3
File Location: Div of P; uction > CES

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This document may contain confidential and/or privileged information. Any unauthorized duplication, disclosure,
distribution/ retransmission or taking of any action in reliance upon the material in this document is strictly forbidden.

DETAILED COST ESTIMATE

SUBTOTAL FOR SIGNING & MARKING:

SUBTOTAL FOR SIGNAL ISTALLATION:

SUBTOTAL FOR DRAINAGE:

$1,088,085.62
$29,846.85
$8,256.47
$153,101.97
$169,566.71
$26,194.00
$71,608.64
$6,745.50
$32,097.40
$12,716.72
$6,685.28
$5,891.23
$6,886.57
$6,161.20
$10,873.60
$58,602.01
$58,602.01
$14,260.56
$6,281.50
$17,465.27
$6,950.35
$4,441.41
$2,805.60

$2,465,466.87

$12,439.94
$3,563.94
$2,289.54
$1,365.50
$1,557.20
$259.88
$224.79
$178.62
$1,082.70
$6,586.47
$7,400.94
$4,214.60
$6,466.58
$891.64
$664.96
$670.68
$605.85
$56,426.90

$75,000.00
$98,933.74



Processed Date: 9/14/12

0080 - TEMPORARY EROSION CONTROL

0427
0432
0437
0442

0452
0457
0462
0467
0472
0477
0482
0487
0492
0497
0502
0512
0517
0522
0527

0090 - PERMANENT EROSION CONTROL

163-ULSZ
163-0240
163-0300
163-0503
163-0520
163-0528
163-0529
163-0531
163-0550
165-0010
165-0030
165-0041
165-0060
165-0071
165-0087
165-0101
165-0105
167-1000
167-1500
171-0010
171-0030

2£.UUU
8500.000
6.000
10.000
$5000.000
2000.000
800.000
10.000
48.000
3000.000
12000.000
100.000
10.000
4000.000
10.000
6.000
48.000
1.000
30.000
6000.000
24000.000

Ao

RERLR RS R RZ

LF
LF

pgER

LF
LF

UbsL
0537
0542
0547
0557
0562
0567
0577

DETAILED COST ESTIMATE
Job: 0007694

WULAVATUS LR At e
$98.67990 MULCH
$1,201.38567 CONSTRUCTION EXIT
$365.07769 CONSTR AND REMOVE SILT CONTROL GATE, TP 3
$11.14085 CONSTR AND REMOVE TEMP PIPE SLOPE DRAIN
$2.65633 CONSTR AND REM FAB CK DAM -TP C SLT FN
$3.54027 CNST/REM TEMP SED BAR OR BLD STRW CK DM
$8,653.22379 CONSTR & REM SEDIMENT BASIN, TP 1,STA NO- 100+50.00
$179.04955 CONS & REM INLET SEDIMENT TRAP
$0.82863 MAINT OF TEMP SILT FENCE, TP A
$0.70121 MAINT OF TEMP SILT FENCE, TPC
$1.40385 MAINT OF CHECK DAMS - ALL TYPES
$1,077.45568 MAINT OF TEMP SEDIMENT BASIN,STA NO -
$0.91019 MAINT OF SEDIMENT BARRIER - BALED STRAW
$87.77712 MAINT OF SILT CONTROL GATE, TP 3
$452.93946 MAINT OF CONST EXIT
$49.60920 MAINT OF INLET SEDIMENT TRAP
$228.40549 WATER QUALITY MONITORING AND SAMPLING
$634.11716  WATER QUALITY INSPECTIONS
$1.70000 TEMPORARY SILT FENCE, TYPE A
$2.79017 TEMPORARY SILT FENCE, TYPE C
SUBTOTAL FOR TEMPORARY EROSION CONTROL:

bu3I-ZUlL ouu.wuu QF HI0UUULY DN IJUNMIFCL i A, 1 1, 1s
603-7000 800.000 SY $3.63634 PLASTIC FILTER FABRIC
700-6910 65.000 AC $585.39201 PERMANENT GRASSING
700-7000 000 TN $66.82418 AGRICULTURAL LIME
700-8000 70000 TN $383.10491 FERTILIZER MIXED GRADE
700-8100 3000000 LB $1.94628 FERTILIZER NITROGEN CONTENT
710-8000 28000.000 SY $3.12200 PERM SOIL REINFORCING MAT
716-2000 40000.000 SY $0.73433 EROSION CONTROL MATS, SLOPES
SUBTOTAL FOR PERMANENT EROSION CONTROL:

TOTALS FOR JOB 0007694

{TEMS COST: $16,460,307.32

COST GROUP COST: $0.90

ESTIMATED COST: $16,460,307.32

CONTINGENCY PERCENT: 0.00

ENGINEERING AND INSPECTION: 0.00

ESTIMATED COST WITH
CONTINGENCY AND E&i:

File Location: Div of Preconstruction > CES

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This document may contain confidential and/or privileged information. Any unauthorized duplication, disclosure,

$16,460,307.32

Page 30f3

distribution/ retransmission or taking of any action in reliance upon the material in this document is strictly forbidden.

$847,279.15
$7,208.31
$3,650.78
$56,704.25
$5,312.66
$2,832.22
$86,532.24
$8,594.38
$2,485.89
$8,414.52
$140.39
$10,774.56
$3,640.76
$877.77
$2,717.64
$2,381.24
$228.41
$19,023.51
$10,200.00
$66,964.08
$1,145,997.16

$2,909.07
$38,050.54
$16,037.80
$26,817.34
$5,838.84
$87,416.00
$29,373.20
$234,442,79



PROIJ. NO.
P.l. NO.
DATE

INDEX (TYPE) NATF INDFY
REG. UNLEADED
DIESEL
LIQUID AC

PA=|{{APIVI-APL)/APL) IXTMTXAPL

Asphalt

Price Adjustment (PA}

Monthly Asphalt Cement Price month placed (APM)
Monthly Asphait Cement Price month project let (APL)

Total Monthly Tonnage of asphalt cement (TMT)

ASPHALT Toanc %AC
Leveling 5.0%
12.5 OGFC 5.0%
12.5 mm 5.0%
9.5 mm SP 5.0%
25 mm SP 5.0%
19 mm SP 5.0%

46U0U
ITUMINOUS TACK COAT
Price Adjustment (PA)

Monthly Asphalt Cement Price month placed (APM)
lonthly Asphalt Cement Price month project let (APL)
Total Monthly Tonnage of asphait cement (TMT)

Bitum Tack
(ale gais/ton tons
232.8234 30.0657065

ITUMINOUS TACK COAT (surface treatment)
Price Adjustment (PA)
Monthly Asphalt Cement Price month placed (APM)
Monthly Asphalt Cement Price month project let (APL)

ACton
25
0
325

1500
450
2300

Link to Fuel and AC index:

Max. Cap

Max. Cap

Max. Cap

60%

60%

60%

CALL NO.

822480
953.60
596.00

2300

Wwrr N

10,751.50
953.60
596.00

30.06570645

N N n

$ 953.60
$ 596.00

$

822,480.00

10,751.50



0. NO.
1. NO.
ATE

Total Monthly Tonnage of asphalt cement (TMT)

Bitum Tack v Gals/SY
Single Surf. Trmt. 0.20
Double Surf.Trmt, 0.44
Triple Surf. Trmt 0.71

Gals

gals/ton
232.8234
232.8234
232.8234

fons

o Qo

CALL NO.



Department of Transp rtation
State of Georgia

Interdepartmental Correspondence

FILE R/W Cost Estimate OFFICE Atlanta
DATE August 20, 2012
FROM Phil Copeland, Right of Way Administrator
LaShone Alexander, RW Cost Estimator

TO Adam Smith, Project Manager

SUBJECT Preliminary Right of Way Cost Estimate
Project: CSMSL-0007-00(694) Coweta County
P.1. No.: 0007694
Des iption: SR 16 to Turkey Creek Road.

As per your request, attached is a copy of the approved Preliminary Right
of Way Cost Estimates on the above referenced projects.

Ify«  have any questions, please contact LaShone Alexander at
One reorgia Center 600 West Parkway Street, NW Atlanta, GA 30308,
Right of Way Office at (478) 553-1569 or (478) 232-4045.

PC:LA
Attachments
c:l e



GEORGIA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
PRELIMINARY ROW COST ESTIMATE SUMMARY

Date: 8/10/2012 Project: CSSTP-0007-00{694)
Revised: County: Coweta
Pl: 7694

Desci  tion: Southeast Newnan Bypass Extension
Project T mini: SR 16 to Turkey Creek Road
Existing ROW: N/A

Parcels: 11 Reguired ROW: 200'-305’
Land and Improvements 4 $3,689,625.00
H
rap 1)
Costto G
" Fixty
i, wvem
Valuation Services $0.00
Legal Services $82,425.00
Relocation $22,000.00
Demolition $0.00
Administrative $94,500.00
TOTAL ESTIMATED COSTS $3,888,550.00
TOTALESTH \TED COSTS (ROUNDED) 5$3,889,000.00
Preparation Credits Hours Signature
Prepared By: cGH:

ApprovedBy: NN DN0onpNe KNG N < e\ Dur>

NOTE: No Market A| eciation Is included in this Preliminary Cost Estimate




DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
STA' E OF GEORGIA

INTERDEPARTMENT CORRESPONDENCE

FILE PROJECT No{CSSTP-0006-00(877) |,|Coweta County OFFICE |Program
Delivery
SR 16 FM 1-85 TO US 27 ALT/US 29
DATE [9/14/12

P.L No. 0006877
FROM |Adam Smith, Project Manager
TO  Lisa L. Myers, Project Review Engineer
SUBJECT REVISIONS TO PROGRAMMED COSTS

| - MNGT LET DATE |5/15/2014
PROJECT MANAGER |Adam Smith | MNGT R/W DATE |4/15 /2013
PROGRAMMED COST (TPro W/OUT INFLATION) LAST ESTIMATE UPDATE
CONSTRUCTION  $1,783,256.90 DATE |10/25/11
RIGHT OF WAY  ${1,649,340.00 DATE |10/25/11
UTILITIES $139,649.64 DATE |10/25/11
REVISED COST ESTIMATES
CONSTRUCTION* ${1,863,736.36
RIGHT OF WAY  $/1,410,000.00
UTILITIES $ 40,015.00

* Costs contain |5

REASON FOR COST

Revised: March 14, 2012

% Engineering and Inspection

INCREASE

The increase in Construction Cost is the result of using the latest
unit prices. The increase in the Local Utility Cost was coordinated
with D3 utilities. The change in the right of way cost is the result
of using the more accurate GDOT Right of Way Cost Estimating
work sheet.




CONTINGENCY SUMMARY

Construction Cost Estimate: $(1,631,309.41

Engineering and Inspection:  $/81,565.47

Total Liquid AC Adjustment  $/150,861.48

Construction Total:

o

1,863,736.36

(Base Estimate)

(Base Estimate x %)

(From attached worksheet)

REIMBURSABLE UTILITY COST

Utility Owner

Itemized Costs not sub. in timely manner by UTL Comp.

]

Attachments

Reimbursable Cost

Coordinated with D3 UTL




Processed Date: 9/14/12

JOB NUMBER: 0006877_1

SPEC YEAR:

DETA D COST ESTIMATE

Job: 0006877 1

FED/STATE PROJECT NUMBER  CSSTP-0006-00(877)

DESCRIPTION: SR16 WIDENING AND RECONSTRUCTION

0010 - ROADWAY

ITEMS FOR JOB 0006877 1

0010 210-0100 1.000 LS
o015 318-3000 1000,000 TN $198.71532
0020 441-0748 200.000 SY $40.49682
0030 634-1200 40.000 EA $101.48623
0035 641-1200 200.000 LF $16.70676
0040 641-5001 1.000 EA $656.74942
0045 641-5012 1.000 EA $1,809.70872
0050 643-8200 400.000 LF $1.35206
0055 647-1000 1.000 LS $75,000.00000
0060 647-1000 1.000 LS $40,000.00000
0020 - DRAINAGE
I e e deiieue - wo rruss
0070 550-1240 175.000 LF $38.10116
0075 550-2180 200.000 LF $26.18165
0080 550-3318 3.000 EA $525.10858
0085 550-3518 3.000 EA $589.12263
0090 550-4218 4000 EA $446.73929
0095 550-4224 2.000 EA $645.67633
0100 668-2100 2.000 EA $1,887.32556
0105 668-4300 3.000 EA $1,746.52665
0030 - PAVEMENT
vti0. e
o115 402-1812 900.000 TN $90.00000
0120 402-3121 4800.000 TN $70.00000
0125 402-3130 1400000 TN $67.44032
0130 402-3190 1200.000 TN $72.22564
0135 413-1000 1600.000 GL $3.80000
0140 448-1100 4200.000 LF $2.77888
File L : Div of P > CES

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This document may contain confidential and/or privilaged information. Any unauthorized duplication, disclosure,

RS e e g 1y

GRADING COMPLETE - CSSTP-0006-00(877)

AGGR SURF CRS

CONC MEDIAN, 6 IN

RIGHT OF WAY MARKERS

GUARDRAIL, TP W

GUARDRAIL ANCHORAGE, TP 1

GUARDRAIL ANCHORAGE, TP 12

BARRIER FENCE (ORANGE), 4 FT

TRAF SIGNAL INSTALLATION NO - CSSTP-0006-00(877)
TRAF SIGNAL INSTALLATION NO - CSSTP-00068-00(877)

SUBTOTAL FOR ROADWAY:

GO LR I 10 iy
STM DR PIPE 24"H 1-10

SIDE DR PIPE 18" H 1-10

SAFETY END SECTION 18",STD,4:1
SAFETY END SECTION 18",STD,6:1
FLARED END SECT 18 IN, ST DR
FLARED END SECT 24 IN, ST DR
DROP INLET, GP 1

STORM SEW MANHOLE, TP 1

SUBTOTAL FOR DRAINAGE:

RECYL AC LEVELING,INC BM&HL
RECYL AC 25MM SP,GP1/2,BM&HL
RECYL AC 12.5MM SP,GP2,BM&HL
RECYL AC 19 MM SP,GP 1 OR 2 INC BM&HL
BITUM TACK COAT
PVMT REF FAB STRIPS, TP2,18 INCH WIDTH
SUBTOTAL FOR PAVEMENT:

Page 1of 2

distribution/ retransmission or taking of any action in reliance upon the material in this document is strictly forbidden.

Peuuou
$250,000.00
$19,715.32
$8,099.32
$4,059.45
$3,341.35
$656.75
$1,809.71
$540.82
$75,000.00
$40,000.00
$603,222.72

¥1/,514.96
$6,667.70
$5,236.33
$1,575.33
$1,767.37
$1,786.96
$1,291.35
$3,774.65
$5,238.58
$44,854.23

@ 1wu,oUu.Y
$81,000.00
$336,000.00
$94,416.45
$86,670.77
$6,240.00
$11,671.30
$782,498.52



Processed Date: /14112

DETAINl D COST ESTIMATE

Job: 0006877 1
0040 - SIGNING AND MARKING
,,,,,,, - Wl M TEYYS Y, 1 UM el L T
0150 636-1033 200.000 SF $19.66977 HWY SIGNS, TPIMAT,REFLSHTP 9
0155 638-2070 200.000 LF $7.47137 GALV STEEL POSTS, TP 7
0160 636-2090 100.000 LF $8.06107 GALV STEEL POSTS, TP 9
0165 636-5010 20.000 EA $27.31000 DELINEATOR, TP 1
0170 652-0120 10.000 EA $28.15000 PAVEMENT MARKING, ARROW, TP 2
0175 653-0291 4.000 EA $76.40000 THERM PVMT MARK, WORD, TP 10
0180 653-1501 000.000 LF $0.49204 THERMO SOLID TRAF ST 51N, WHI
0185 653-1502 5000.000 LF $0.49953 THERMO SOULID TRAF ST, 51N YEL
0180 653-1704 160,000 LF $5.49138 THERM SOLID TRAF STRIPE,24",WH
0195 653-3501 4000.000 GLF $0.32263 THERMO SKIP TRAF ST, 5 IN, WH!
0200 653-6004 300.000 SY $3.50163 THERM TRAF STRIPING, WHITE
0205 653-6006 1600.000 8Y $3.20225 THERM TRAF STRIPING, YELLOW
0210 654-1001 200.000 EA $3.32480 RAISED PVMT MARKERS TP 1
0215 654-1003 200.000 EA $3.35342 RAISED PVMT MARKERS TP 3
0220 657-1085 250.000 LF $5.93417 PRF PL SD PVT MKG,8",B/W,TP PB
SUBTOTAL FOR SIGNING AND MARKING:
0050 - EROSION CONTROL
[ fv — s S UL OMY IV WA URAUTINS
0230 163-0240 800.000 TN $144.13547 MULCH
0235 163-0300 4000 EA $1,201,38567 CONSTRUCTION EXIT
0240 163-0503 4000 EA $365.25287 CONSTR AND REMOVE SILT CONTROL GATE, TP 3
0245 163-0520 400.000 LF $11.38588 CONSTR AND REMOVE TEMP PIPE SLOPE DRAIN
0250 163-0528 600.000 LF $2.69468 CONSTR AND REM FAB CK DAM -TP C SLT FN
0255 163-0529 500.000 LF $3.57217 CNST/REM TEMP SED BAR OR BLD STRW CK DM
0260 163-0550 5000 EA $150,58150 CONS & REM INLET SEDIMENT TRAP
0265 165-0010 1000.000 LF $1.07194 MAINT OF TEMP SILT FENCE, TP A
0270 165-0030 1500.000 LF $0.70121 MAINT OF TEMP SILT FENCE, TP C
0275 165-0041 30,000 LF $1.57905 MAINT OF CHECK DAMS - ALL TYPES
0280 165-0071 250.000 LF $1.94740 MAINT OF SEDIMENT BARRIER - BALED STRAW
0285 165-0087 4.000 EA $100.52358 MAINT OF SiLT CONTROL GATE, TP 3
0280 165-0101 4.000 EA $452.93946 MAINT OF CONST EXIT
0295 165-0105 5.000 EA $49.60920 MAINT OF INLET SEDIMENT TRAP
0300 167-1000 1.000 EA $228.40549 WATER QUALITY MONITORING AND SAMPLING
0305 167-1500 24.000 MO $314.07742 WATER QUALITY INSPECTIONS
0310 171-0010 2000.000 LF $1.53639 TEMPORARY SILT FENCE, TYPE A
0315 171-0030 3000.000 LF $2.79017 TEMPORARY SILT FENCE, TYPEC
0320 6032012 50.000 8Y $40.33000 STN DUMPED RIP RAP, TP 1, 12"
0325 603-7000 50.000 SY $4.29622 PLASTIC FILTER FABRIC
0330 700-6910 6.000 AC $585.39291 PERMANENT GRASSING
0344 700-7000 30.000 TN $71.10733 AGRICULTURAL UME
0345 700-8000 10.000 TN $407.86537 FERTILIZER MIXED GRADE
0350 700-8100 400.000 LB $2.19043 FERTILIZER NITROGEN CONTENT
0355 710-9000 1500.000 S8Y $3.33310 PERM SOiL REINFORCING MAT
0360 716-2000 2500.000 SY $0.87196 EROSION CONTROL MATS, SLOPES
TOTALS FOR JOB 0006877_1
ITEMS COST: $1,631,309,41
COST GROUP COST: $0.00
ESTIMATED COST: $1,631,309.41
CONTINGENCY PERCENT: 0.00
ENGINEERING AND INSPECTION: 0.00
ESTIMATED COST WITH
CONTINGENCY AND E&l: $1,631,309.41
Pagie 2of 2
File L Div of P > CES

SUBTOTAL FOR EROSION CONTROL:

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This document may contain confidential and/or privileged information. Any unauthorized duplication, disclosure,

distribution/ retransmission or taking of any action in reliance upon the material in this document is strictly forbidden.

2,UD1.0U
$3,833.95
$1,494.27
$806.11
$546.20
$281.50
$305.80
$2,952.24
$2,497.65
$823.71
$1,290.52
$1,050.48
$5,123.60
$664.96
$670.68
$1,483.54
$25,986.62

Di1£1.30
$115,308.38
$4,805.54
$1,461.01
$4,554,35
$1,616.81
$1,786.09
$752.91
$1,071.94
$1,051.82
347.37
$486.87
$402.09
$1,811.76
$248,05
$228.41
$7,537.86
$3,072.78
$8,370.51
$2,016.50
$214.96
$3,512.36
$2,133.22
$4,078.65
$876.17
$4,999.65
$2,179.90
$174,747.32






PROJ. NO.
P.I. NO.
DATE

Total Monthly Tonnage of asphalt cement (TMT)

Bitum Tack Qv Gals/SY
Single Surf. Trmt. 0.20
Double Surf.Trmt. 0.44
Triple Surf. Trmt 0.71

Gals

gals/ton
232.8234
232.8234
232.8234

tons

o O o

CALL NO.



Department of Transport: tion
State of Georgia

Interdepartmental Correspondence

FILE R/W Cost Estimate OFFICE Atlanta
DATE August 20, 2012
FROM Phil Copeland, Right of Way Administrator
LaShone Alexander, RW Cost Estimator

TO Adam Smith, Project Manager

SUBJECT Preliminary Right of Way Cost Estimate
Project: CSMSL-0006-00(877) Coweta County
P.1. No.: 0006877
Description: Intersection of SR 16 and US 29/27 Alt/SR 14 to West of
1-85 Overpass.

As per your request, attached is a copy of the approved Preliminary Right
of Way Cost Estimates on the above referenced projects.

If you have any questions, please contact LaShone Alexander at
One Georgia Center 600 West Parkway Street, NW Atlanta, GA 30308,
Right of Way Office at (478) 553-1569 or (478) 232-4045.

PC:LA
Attachments
c: File



GEORGIA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
PRELIMINARY ROW COST ESTIMATE SUMMARY

Date: 8/10/2012 Project: CSSTP-0006-00{877)
Revised: County: Coweta
Pl 6877

Description: SR 16 Widening
Project Termini: Intersection of SR16 and US29/27Alt/SR14 to west of 1-85 Overpass
Existing ROW: 100'-150'

Parcels: 6 Required ROW: 155'-185'
Land and improvements $1,303,875.00
Valuation Services $0.00
Legal Services $41,550.00
Relocation $12,000.00
Demolition $0.00
Administrative $52,000.00
TOTAL ESTIMATED COSTS $1,409,425.00
TOTAL ESTIMATED COSTS {ROUNDED) $1,410,000.00
Preparation Credits Hours Signature
Prepared By: €6t

Approved By: A}&\“@y@@ f;!m&m\ cott ‘AN ?ﬂ\\%\§% o

NOTE: No Market Appreciation is included in this Preliminary Cost Estimate




DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
STATE OF GEO GIA

INTERDEPARTMENT CORRESPONDENCE

FILE PROJECT No,/CSMSL-0006-00(293) |, Coweta County OFFICE |Program
Delivery

US29/S7 Alt/SR14 @ SR16 and Pine Roz [ntersection
Improvements DATE |9/14/12
P.I. No. {0006293
FROM |Adam Smith, Project Manager
TO Lisa L. Myers, Project Review Engineer
SUBJECT REVISIONS TO PROGRAMMED COSTS

MNGT LET DATE |[5/15/2014
PROJECT MANAGER [Adam Smith MNGT R/W DATE |10/19/12
PROGRAMMED COST (TPro W/OUT INFLATION) LAST ESTIMATE UPDATE
CONSTRUCTION  ${1,914,419.06 DATE |10/25/11
RIGHT OF WAY  $}1,609,560.00 DATE {10/25/12
UTILITIES $/110,813.00 DATE {10/25/12
REVISED COST ESTIMATES
CONSTRUCTION* $}2,346,853.02
RIGHT OF WAY  $/2,535,000.00
UTILITIES $({111,835.00

* Costs contain|5

% Engineering and Inspection

REASON FOR COST INCREASE

Revised: March 14, 2012

The revised Construction Cost is reflective of latest unit prices
and plan refinements. The increase in the right of way costs are
associated with preparing the estimate using the more accurate
GDOT Right of Way Cost Estimating work sheet. It contains costs
that the Locals did not include in the previous estimate.




Construction Cost Estimate:

Engineering and Inspection:

Total Liquid AC Adjustment

Construction Total:

Utility Owner

CONTINGENCY SUMMARY

$12,064,078.88

$]103,203.94

$/179,570.20

$12,346,853.02

(Base Estimate)

(Base Estimate x E—_—] %)

(From attached worksheet)

REIMBURSABLE UTILITY COST

Itemized Costs not sub. in timely manner by UTL Comp.

|

Attachments

Reimbursable Cost

Coordinated w 1D3




Processed Date: 9/14/12

IMPROVEMENTS
0010 210-0100 1.000
0015 310-1101 8700.000
0020 318-3000 1000.000
0025 402-1812 1000.000
0035 402-3121 5750.000
0030 402-3147 2100.000
0040 402-3190 1475.000
0045 413-1000 2200.000
0050 432-0206 550.000
0055 441-0016 90.000
0060 441-0104 1200.000
0065 441-0204 15.000
0070 441-0303 4.000
0075 441-0748 50.000
0080 441-5002 400.000
0085 441-6022 4000.000
0080 446-1100 6200.000
0095 500-2100 700.000
0100 500-3200 1.000
0105 500-9999 130.000
0110 ©634-1200 70.000
viow FRTPIY [SSERVVIVY
0135 550-1300 420.000
0139 550-1360 512.000
0140 550-2180 455.000
0145 550-2240 245.000
0150 550-3318 3.000
0155 550-3324 2.000
0160 550-3418 10.000
0164 550-3424 3.000
0165 550-3618 10.000
0169 850-3624 3.000
0170 550-4118 3.000
0175 550-4124 3.000
0194 550-4136 1.000
0180 550-4218 5.000
0185 550-4224 3.000
0190 550-4230 1.000
0195 668-1100 13.000
0200 868-2100 12.000
0205 668-4300 4.000
0210 668-8011 11.000

File L : Div of P uction > CES

JOB NUMBER: 0006293 1

SPEC YEAR:

01

DETAILED COST ESTIMATE

oD

0 1

FED/STATE PROJECT NUMBER

DESCRIPTION: (/529/27 ALT/SR 14 @ SR 16 AND PINE RD INTERSECTION

LS
™
TN
TN
N
TN
TN
GL
8Y
8y
8y
8Y

8Y
LF
LF
LF
LF
Ccy
Ccy

PR R RERERER RO oL

&%

$275,000.00000
$18.50000
$22.93000
$90.00000
$70.00000
$74.17135
$72.71000
$3.90000
$5.46328
$36.26845
$32.85238
$51.01824
$1,630,18478
$40.49662
$18,75000
$15.00000
$2.42880
$34.22486
$329.00932
$140.00000
$101.48623

$136.44337
$45.85056
$68.25143
$25.50944
$33.44464
$525.10858
$704,88000
$376.33915
$627.83217
$465.23830
$691.69939
$333.56308
$390,32143
$800.00000
$446,73929
$638.09917
$712.62533
$1,962.67732
$1,782.57043
$1,746.52665
$89.27000

PPPRRVTAVE)

GRADING COMPLETE - CSMSL-0006-00(323) $275,000.00
GR AGGR BASE CRS, INCL MATL $160,950.00
AGGR SURF CRS $22,930.00
RECYL AC LEVELING,INC BM&HL $90,000.00
RECYL AC 25MM SP,GP1/2,BM&HL $402,500.00
RECYL AC 12.5 MM SP, BLEND 1, INCL BM&HL $155,759.84
RECYL AC 19 MM SP,GP 1 OR 2 ,INC BM&HL $107,247.25
BITUM TACK COAT $8,580.00
MILL ASPH CONC PVMT/ 1.50" DEP $3,004.80
DRIVEWAY CONCRETE, 6 IN TK. $3,264.16
CONC SIDEWALK, 4 IN $39,422.86
PLAIN CONC DITCH PAVING, 4 IN $785.27
CONC SPILLWAY, TP 3 $6,520.74
CONC MEDIAN, 6 IN $2,024.83
CONC HEADER CURB, 6", TP 2 $7,500.00
CONC CURB & GUTTER, 6"X30"TP2 $60,000.00
PVMT REF FAB STRIPS, TP2,18 INCH WIDTH $15,058.56
CONCRETE BARRIER $23,957.40
CLBCONC $329.01
CL B CONC,BASE OR PVMT WIDEN $18,200.00
RIGHT OF WAY MARKERS $7,104.04

SUBTOTAL FOR ROADWAY: $1,635,118.76
STM DR PIPE 24" H 1-10 $36,443.37
STM DR PIPE 30°H 1-10 $19,257.24
STM DR PIPE 36" H 1-10 $29,824.73
SIDE DR PIPE 18" H 1-10 $11,606.80
SIDE DR PIPE 24" 1 1-10 $8,193.94
SAFETY END SECTION 18",STD4:1 $1,575.33
SAFETY END SECTION 24",STD,4:1 $1,409.76
SAFETY END SECTION 18",8D,4:1 $3,763.39
SAFETY END SECTION 24" SD,4:1 $1,883.50
SAFETY END SECTION 18",8D,6:1 $4,652.38
SAFETY END SECTION 24" SD,6:1 $2,075.10
FLARED END SECT 18 IN, SIDE DR $1,000.69
FLARED END SECT 24 IN, SIDE OR $1,170.96
FLARED END SECT 36 IN, SIDE DR $800.00
FLARED END SECT 18 IN, ST DR $2,233.70
FLARED END SECT 24 IN, 8T DR $1,914.30
FLARED END SECT 30 IN, ST DR $712.63
CATCH BASIN, GP 1 $25,514.81
DROP INLET, GP 1 $21,390.85
STORM SEW MANHOLE, TP 1 $6,986.11
SAFETY GRATE, TP 1 $981.97

SUBTOTAL FOR DRAINAGE: $220,562.89

Page 1 of 2

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This document may contain confidential and/or privileged information. Any unauthorized duplication, disclosure,
distribution/ retransmission or taking of any action in reliance upon the material in this document is strictly forbidden.



Processed Date: 5/14/12

0220
0225
0230
0235
0240
0245
0250
0255
0280
0265
0270
0275
0280
0285
0290
0295

0305
0310
0315
0320
0325
0330
0335
0340
0345
0350
0355
0360
0365
0370
0375
0380
0385
0390

0405
0410
0415

©636-1033
638-2070
639-4004
647-1000
653-0110
653-0120
653-0130
653-1501
653-1502
653-1704
653-1804
653-3501
653-6004
653-6006
654-1001
654-1003

163-0240
163-0300
163-0503
163-0520
163-0528
163-0550
165-0010
165-0041
165-0087
165-0101
165-0105
167-1000
167-1500
171-0010
603-2180
603-7000
700-6910
700-7000
700-8000
700-8100
710-9000
716-2000

140.000
525.000
4.000
1.000
20.000
36.000
5.000
11550.000
4650.000
375.000
1480.000
7980.000
120.000
800.000
140.000
170.000

150.000
6.000
12.000
360.000
50.000
29.000
3250.000
50.000
12.000
6.000
28.000
2.000
18.000
6500.000
140.000
140.000
6.000
20.000
6.000
260.000
1850.000
3500.000

TOTALS FOR JOB 0006293 _1

SF
LF

PRERLE

LF
LF
GLF
sy
8Y

gy

LRERZ

goog

L

LF
Sy
sy
AC
TN
TN
LB
sY
sy

DETAILED COST ESTIMATE

Job: 0006293 1

$19.83347
$7.11003
$5,983.43583
$65,000,00000
$65.36912
$71.83572
$88.09395
$0.46257
$0.50840
$5.24710
$1.98819
$0.32263
$3.63911
$3.33371
$3.40635
$3.36601

$161.06942
$1,201.38567
$365.04284
$11.39622
$2.77561
$150.58150
$0.81323
$1.50219
$85.44058
$452.93946
$48.60920
$228.40549
$314.07742
$1.35617
$29.62021
$4.04001
$585.39291
$71.97384
$414,62639
$2.24647
$3.31751
$0.85397

HWY SIGNS, TP1MAT,REFLSH TP 9
GALV STEEL POSTS, TP 7

STRAIN POLE, TP IV

TRAF SIGNAL INSTALLATION NO - CSMSL-0006-00(323)
THERM PVYMT MARK, ARROW, TP 1
THERM PYMT MARK, ARRQW, TP 2
THERM PVYMT MARK, ARROW, TP 3
THERMO SOLID TRAF ST 5 IN, WHi
THERMO SOLID TRAF ST, 5N YEL
THERM SOLID TRAF STRIPE,24",WH
THERM SOLID TRAF STRIPE, 8", WH
THERMO SKIP TRAF ST, 5 IN, WHi
THERM TRAF STRIPING, WHITE
THERM TRAF STRIPING, YELLOW
RAISED PVMT MARKERS TP 1
RAISED PVMT MARKERS TP 3

SUBTOTAL FOR SIGNING AND MARKING:

MULCH

CONSTRUCTION EXIT

CONSTR AND REMOVE SILT CONTROL GATE,TP 3
CONSTR AND REMOVE TEMP PIPE SLOPE DRAIN
CONSTR AND REM FAB CK DAM -TP C SLT FN
CONS & REM INLET SEDIMENT TRAP

MAINT OF TEMP SILT FENCE, TP A

MAINT OF CHECK DAMS - ALL TYPES

MAINT OF SILT CONTROL GATE, TP 3

MAINT OF CONST EXIT

MAINT OF INLET SEDIMENT TRAP

WATER QUALITY MONITORING AND SAMPLING
WATER QUALITY INSPECTIONS

TEMPORARY SILT FENCE, TYPE A

STN DUMPED RIP RAP, TP 3, 12"

PLASTIC FILTER FABRIC

PERMANENT GRASSING

AGRICULTURAL LIME

FERTILIZER MIXED GRADE

FERTILIZER NITROGEN CONTENT

PERM SOIL REINFORCING MAT

EROSION CONTROL MATS, SLOPES

SUBTOTAL FOR EROSION CONTROL:

File L

Div of F

> CES

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This document may contain confidential and/or privileged information. Any unauthorized duplication, disclosure,

distrib

7
retrar

$2,064,078.88
$0.00
$2,064,078.88

0.00
0.00

$2,064,078.88

Page 2 of 2

or taking of any action in reliance upon the material in this document is strictly forbidden.

L,OVI.UD
$2,776.69
$3732.77
$23,933.74
$65,000.00
$1,307.38
$2,578.89
$440.47
$5,342.68
$2,364.06
$1,967.66
$2,902.76
$254.88
$436.69
$2,666.97
$476.89
$572.22

$119,147.78

WLV IL
$24,160.41
$7,208.31
$4,380.51
$4,102.64
$138.78
$4,366.86
$2,643.00
$75.11
$1,025.29
$2,717.64
$1,438.67
$456.81
$5,653.39
$8,815.11
$4,146.83
$565.60
$3,512.36
$1,439.48
$2,487.76
$584.08
$6,137.39
$2,988.90
$89,249.45









Department of Transport: tio 1
State of Georgia

Interdepartmental Correspondence

FILE R/W Cost Estimate OFFICE Atlanta
DATE August 20, 2012
FROM Phil Copeland, Right of Way Administrator
LaShone Alexander, RW Cost Estimator

TO Adam Smith, Project Manager

SUBJECT Preliminary Right of Way Cost Estimate
Project: CSMSL-0006-00(293) Coweta County
P.I. No.: 0006293
Description: US29/27 Alt/SR 14 Mile Post 10.61 to MP 11.23

As per your request, attached is a copy of the approved Preliminary Right
of Way Cost Estimates on the above referenced projects.

If you have any questions, please contact LaShone Alexander at
One Georgia Center 600 West Parkway Street, NW Atlanta, GA 30308,
Right of Way Office at (478) 553-1569 or (478) 232-4045.

PC:LA
Attachments
c: File



GEORGIA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
PRELIMINARY ROW COST ESTIMATE SUMMARY

Date: 8/10/2012 Project: CSMSL-0006-00(293)
Revised: County: Coweta
PI: 6293

Description: Intersection Improvements to US29/27 Alt/SR14 @ SR 16 and Pine Road
Project Termini: US29/27 Alt/SR 14 Mile Post 10.61 to M? 11.23
Existing ROW: 60 - 180"

Parcels: 17 Required ROW: 80140
Lam 12,229,765.00
Valuation Services 50.00
legal S rices $123,975.00
Relocation $34,000.00
Demolition 50.00
Administrative 5146,500.00
TOTAL ESTIMATED COSTS $2,534,270.00
TOTAL ESTIMATED COSTS (ROUNDED) 52,535,000.00
Preparation Credits Hours Signature
Prepared By: ) CGH: _

< Lo 3
Approved By: & gj:: : E o CGH: Ty _L‘ — N

NOTE: No Market Appreciation is included in this Preliminary Cost Estimate



NOTICE OF LOCATION AND DESIGN APPROVAL
CSSTP-0007-00(694), CSSTP-0006-00(877),
CSMSL-0006-00293), COWETA COUNTY

PI Nos. 0007694, 0006877, 0006293

Notice is hereby given in compliance with Georgia Code 22-2-109 and 32-3-5 that the Georgia Department of
Transportation has approved the Location and Design of this project.

The date of location approval is Juvce [§, 20173

The projects are located in central Coweta County, southeast of the City of Newnan, within land district 2, and Land
Lots 38, 39, 57, 58, 71 and 72. Project CSSTP-0007-00(694) begins at the proposed intersection with SR 16 (mile
peint 13.22) heading northward along a new location alignment ending at and tying into the existing intersection of
Newnan Crossing Bypass and Turkey Creek Road for a total length of 1.6 miles.

Project CSSTP-0006-00(877) begins on SR16 just east of the intersection with US29/27Alt./SR14 at mile point
12.99, and advances eastward through the proposed intersection with the Southeast Newnan Bypass Extension, and
terminates at the west end of the bridge over [-85 for a total length of 0.39 miles.

Project CSMSL-0006-00(293) begins on US29/27 Alt/SR14 just north of the interchange with 1-85 (mile point
10.61). The project advances northward through the proposed reconfigured intersection with SR 16 and Pine Road,
and terminates at mile point 11.23 for a total length of 0.62 miles.

CSSTP-0007-00(694):

The proposed Southeast Newnan Bypass Extension roadway section beginning at SR16 will consist of four (4), 12
ft. lanes with a raised 20 ft. median and rural 10 fi. shoulders. From the intersection with SR16, the Southeast
Newnan Bypass advances north to a crossing with existing East Gordon Road. A portion of East Gordon Road will
be reconstructed to tie into the Southeast Newnan Bypass. From the new intersection at East Gordon Road, the
Southeast Newnan Bypass continues northward across undeveloped properties and over Turkey Creek and Turkey
Creek Tributary. Just prior to bridging over the Central of Georgia Railroad, the proposed section of median of the
widens to a 44 ft. After bridging over the Central of Georgia Railroad, the proposed roadway descends back to grade
to tie-in at the existing intersection of Turkey Creek Road and Newnan Crossing Bypass.

CSST-0006-00(877):

The propose roadway section at the beginning of the project just to the east of the intersection with
US29/27A1t./SR14 will match with the four (4), 12 ft. lanes, flush median and rural 10 ft. shoulders as proposed in
project CSMSL-0006-00(293). The proposed section will advance easterly along SR 16 to the proposed intersection
with the Southeast Extension of the Newnan Bypass at which point the outside lanes will drop off and the proposed
roadway section will become two (2) lanes with a flush median, Beyond the intersection the flush median will taper
off and the roadway section will become two (2) lanes that tie-in to the existing section before the beginning of the
bridge over I-85.

CSMSL-0006-00(293):

The proposed roadway section beginning on US29/27Al1t./SR 14 ties into the existing four (4), 12 ft. lane section just
north of the 1-85 interchange (41). Moving northward the median transitions to a variable width flush median before
finally transitioning to a fixed 12 fi. flush median width. The intersection with SR 16 will be reconfigured to create a
four (4) leg intersection by relocating the intersection with Pine Road to the south to tie-in directly across from
SR16. The reconfigured intersection is proposed to be signal controlled. The proposed four (4) lane section of
US29/27Alt./SR 14 carries through the intersection northward at which point the roadway begins to transition down
to match the existing two lane roadway section. At the intersection, SR16 proposes to have six (6), 12 fi. lanes



including two (2) east bound through lanes, two (2) left turn lanes on to southbound US29/27 Alt/SR14, one (1)
west bound through lane, and one (1) right turn lane. Moving easterly from the intersection the SR16 roadway
section will transition to the four (4), 12 ft. lane, flush median and rural shoulders section to match with the
proposed project CSSTP-0006-00(877). The proposed section of Pine Road will remain two (2), 12 ft. lanes and
both rural and urban shoulders to be used at various locations to minimize right of way impacts.

Drawings or maps or plats of the proposed projects, as approved are on file and available for public inspection at the
Georgia Department of Transportation:
David Neighbors, LaGrange Acting Area Engineer
dneighbors@dot.ga.gov
1107 Hogansville Road
LaGrange, Ga. 30241
(706) 845-4115

Any interested party may obtain a copy of the drawings or maps or plats or portions thereof by paying a nominal fee
and requesting in writing to:
Genetha Rice-Singleton, P.E.
Office of Program Delivery
grice-singleton@dot.ga.gov
One Georgia Center
600 West Peachtree NW
25™ Floor
Atlanta, Ga. 30308
(404) 631-1522

Any written request or communication in reference to this project or notice SHOULD
include the Project and P.I. Numbers as noted at the top of this notice.





